UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

S

FACTORS THAT INFLUENCING THE PURCHASING OF LIFE
INSURANCE AMONG STAFFS IN UiTM NEGERI SEMBILAN,
SEREMBAN CAMPUS

ALFIN NAZIRAH BINTI MOHD NOOR
NURUL FARISHWANA BINTI FAIDZAL HISYAM
NUR ASNA BINTI HAMDAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2021



ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, about 54% of Malaysian are covered by life insurance or Takaful plan which
is still considered low. Concerning the lower number ownership of life insurance in
Malaysia, it is important to find out those demographic characteristics of the potential
customers responsible for influencing their purchasing life insurance policy. This study
has discussed numerous variables associated with the customers such as: age, gender,
level of education, number of dependent families, income level, existing policy’s basic
sum assured and level of debt and their impact on their buying behaviours. The method of
Multiple Linear Regression was applied in this research in order to find the relationship
between life assured’s demographic profiles toward the consumption of life insurance and
also to determine the most significant factors that influence life insurance consumption
among staff in Ui'TM Seremban Campus. The findings confirm that level of education and
income level has a significant relationship with consumption of life insurance. While the
other five factors do not have an effect on the consumption of life insurance. A better
understanding of consumer’s behavior through demographic analysis can play an
important role in predicting demand for insurance. Therefore, these findings will benefit
the policymaker and insurer to develop and promote insurance which can boost their
customer retention.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

First and foremost, we would really like to convey our deepest appreciation to our final
year project supervisor, Puan Norani binti Amit, for the continued moral support,
guidance and advice that led to the completion of this work. All the interactive sessions
we had with her during this period have been inspiring and rewarding for us. It was a great
pleasure to work with her as she was exceptionally cooperative, helpful, modest and
caring.

We would like to thank our family members for all their support, encouragement and
guidance in all our endeavors and inspire us to focus on our studies during the long
journey of our educational career. We also express our heartfelt thanks to all the friends
who contributed with interest and excitement in this research and gave their valuable time
to our project.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Research Hypothesis

Scope and Limitation of Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms

Chapter 2 Literature Review

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

Introduction

Purchasing Life Insurance

Factors that Influence Purchasing Life Insurance

2.3.1 Age and Gender

2.3.2 Household size

2.3.3  Education level

2.3.4 Incomes

2.3.5 Existing Policy’s Basic Sum Assured and Level of Debt
Conclusion

Chapter 3 Methodology

3.1
32
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

Introduction

Research Design

Research Population and Sample
Sampling Method

Data Collection Method

Research Instrument

Data Analysis

3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.7.2  Multiple Linear Regression
Conclusion

1l

ii

iv

<

<
-

~N NN Ut Ut U W =

10
10
12
13
14
16
17

19
19
19
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
28



Chapter 4 Results and Discussions

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Description Analysis
4.2.1 Consumption of Life Insurance based on Staff Position
4.2.2 Consumption of Life Insurance based on Income Level
4.2.3  Consumption of Life Insurance based on Age

4.3 Multiple Linear Regression
4.3.1 Model Adequacy Checking
4.3.2 Handling Outlier
4.3.3 Goodness of Fit

4.4 Discussion of Major Findings
4.4.1 Findings of Hypothesis

4.5 Summary Analysis

Chapter 5 Conclusion and Future Recommendations
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendation

References
APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

v

29
29
29
30
31
32
33
33
39
42
43
43
47

48
48
48
49

51

55

59



