UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



FACTORS THAT INFLUENCING THE PURCHASING OF LIFE INSURANCE AMONG STAFFS IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN, SEREMBAN CAMPUS

ALFIN NAZIRAH BINTI MOHD NOOR NURUL FARISHWANA BINTI FAIDZAL HISYAM NUR ASNA BINTI HAMDAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2021

ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, about 54% of Malaysian are covered by life insurance or Takaful plan which is still considered low. Concerning the lower number ownership of life insurance in Malaysia, it is important to find out those demographic characteristics of the potential customers responsible for influencing their purchasing life insurance policy. This study has discussed numerous variables associated with the customers such as: age, gender, level of education, number of dependent families, income level, existing policy's basic sum assured and level of debt and their impact on their buying behaviours. The method of Multiple Linear Regression was applied in this research in order to find the relationship between life assured's demographic profiles toward the consumption of life insurance and also to determine the most significant factors that influence life insurance consumption among staff in UiTM Seremban Campus. The findings confirm that level of education and income level has a significant relationship with consumption of life insurance. While the other five factors do not have an effect on the consumption of life insurance. A better understanding of consumer's behavior through demographic analysis can play an important role in predicting demand for insurance. Therefore, these findings will benefit the policymaker and insurer to develop and promote insurance which can boost their customer retention.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

First and foremost, we would really like to convey our deepest appreciation to our final year project supervisor, Puan Norani binti Amit, for the continued moral support, guidance and advice that led to the completion of this work. All the interactive sessions we had with her during this period have been inspiring and rewarding for us. It was a great pleasure to work with her as she was exceptionally cooperative, helpful, modest and caring.

We would like to thank our family members for all their support, encouragement and guidance in all our endeavors and inspire us to focus on our studies during the long journey of our educational career. We also express our heartfelt thanks to all the friends who contributed with interest and excitement in this research and gave their valuable time to our project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTR	AACT	i	
ACKNO	OWLEDGMENT	ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST O	OF TABLES	V	
LIST O	OF FIGURES	vi	
Chapte		1	
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2		3	
1.3	3	5	
1.4		5	
1.5	7 I	5	
1.6	1	6	
1.7	Ç	6	
1.8	Definition of Terms	7	
Chapte	r 2 Literature Review	9	
2.1	Introduction	9	
2.2	Purchasing Life Insurance	9	
2.3	Factors that Influence Purchasing Life Insurance	10	
	2.3.1 Age and Gender	10	
	2.3.2 Household size	12	
	2.3.3 Education level	13	
	2.3.4 Incomes	14	
	2.3.5 Existing Policy's Basic Sum Assured and Level of Debt	16	
2.4	Conclusion	17	
Chapte	r 3 Methodology	19	
3.1	Introduction	19	
3.2	Research Design	19	
3.3	Research Population and Sample	20	
3.4	Sampling Method	21	
3.5	Data Collection Method	22	
3.6	Research Instrument	23	
3.7	Data Analysis	23	
	3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis	24	
	3.7.2 Multiple Linear Regression	24	
3 8	Conclusion	28	

Chapte	r 4	Results and Discussions	29
4.1	Introd	uction	29
4.2	Descri	iption Analysis	29
	4.2.1	Consumption of Life Insurance based on Staff Position	30
	4.2.2	Consumption of Life Insurance based on Income Level	31
	4.2.3	Consumption of Life Insurance based on Age	32
4.3	Multiple Linear Regression		33
	4.3.1	Model Adequacy Checking	33
	4.3.2	Handling Outlier	39
	4.3.3	Goodness of Fit	42
4.4	Discus	ssion of Major Findings	43
	4.4.1	Findings of Hypothesis	43
4.5	Summ	nary Analysis	47
Chapte	r 5	Conclusion and Future Recommendations	48
5.1	Introd	uction	48
5.2	Concl	usion	48
5.3	Recon	nmendation	49
References			51
APPEN	DIX A		55
APPEN	DIX B		59